Failure to respond fully and

truthfully to each and every request within (Number written out)

(#) days of receipt of this letter, or to adequately justify such

failure to respond, can result in enforcement action by U.S. EPA

and the imposition of penalties of up to TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND

FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($27,500)6 for each day of noncompliance.

"Non-compliance" is considered by the U.S. EPA to be not only

failure to respond to the Request but also failure to respond

completely and truthfully to each Request. Please be further

advised that provision of false, fictitious, or fraudulent

statements or representations may subject you to criminal fines

or up to five (5) years of imprisonment or both under 18 U.S.C. §

1001.

6While the provisions of Section 104(e)(5) of CERCLA provide 
for a penalty per violation of up to TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($25,000) per day, the Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation 
Adjustment Rule, published at 40 C.F.R. Part 19, increased the 
maximum penalty for each violation occurring on or after January 
31, 1997, to TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($27,500) 
per day. 

------------ 

U.S. EPA has the authority to use the information requested

herein in an administrative, civil, or criminal action. This

Information Request is not subject to the approval requirements

of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 44 U.S.C.